DATA SHEET
Product Name Lead Type Cement  Fixed Resistors
Part Name
File No.
PHF  Series
DIP-SP-046
Uniroyal Electronics Global Co., Ltd.
88#, Longteng Road, Economic & Technical Development Zone, Kunshan, Jiangsu, China

  R = nominal resistance (OHM)
  In no case shall the rated dc or RMS ac continuous working voltage be greater than the applicable maximum value.
7.  Type Designation
The type designation shall be in the following form:
Example:
                 PHF1                                5W                                                J                                      82KΩ
  Type                            Style                                        Resistance                           Nominal
                                                                                                         Tolerance                            Resistance
8.  Performance Specification
Characteristic Limits Test Methods
(GB/T5729&JIS-C-5201&IEC60115-1)
Temperature
Coefficient
±350 PPM/℃
4.8 Natural resistance changes per temp. Degree centigrade
 R2-R1
               × 106 (PPM/℃)
R1(t2-t1)
R1: Resistance Value at room temperature （t1）;
R2: Resistance at test temperature （t2）
t1: +25°C or specified room temperature
t2:  Test temperature（-55℃or 125℃）
Short-time
Over load
Resistance change rate is:
±(3%+0.05Ω)max. With no evidence
of mechanical damage.
4.13 permanent resistance changes after the application of a
potential of 2.5 times RCWV or the max. Overload voltage
respectively specified in the above list, whichever less for 5
seconds.
Dielectric
 withstanding
voltage
No evidence of flashover, mechanical
damage, arcing or insulation breaks
down.
4.7 resistors shall be clamped in the trough of a 90°metallic v-
block and shall be tested at ac potential respectively for 60+10/-
0 seconds.
Voltage:2000V
Sep.28,2028  V.5                                                             www. uni-royal.cn Page  5/5
Lead Type Cement  Fixed Resistors
Terminal strength No evidence of mechanical damage
4.16 Direct load:
Resistance to a 2.5 kg direct load for 10 seconds in the direction
of the longitudinal axis of the terminal leads.
Twist test:
Terminal leads shall be bent through 90°at a point of about
6mm from the body of the resistor and shall be rotated through
360° about the original axis of the bent terminal in alternating
direction for a total of 3 rotations.
Resistance to
soldering heat
Resistance change rate is:
 ± (1%+0.05Ω) Max. With no
evidence of mechanical damage
4.18 Permanent resistance change when leads immersed to a
point 2.0-2.5mm from the body in
260℃±5℃ solder for 10±1 seconds.
Load life
Resistance change rate
is±(5%+0.05Ω)max. With no
evidence of mechanical damage.
4.25 .1 Permanent Resistance change after 1000 hours operating
at RCWV or Max.Working Voltage whichever less with duty
cycle of 1.5 hours “ON”，0.5 hour “OFF” at 25±2℃ or 70±2